

**72C/2021**

**Order dt.-13/04/2023**

The instant record placed before me by way of put up petition filed by the accused namely Amit Dey Sarkar and Pamela Dey Sarkar supported with fresh Vokalatnama and duly signed copy of Aadhar Cards and the order dated 11.04.2023 passed by Ld. C.J.M. Howrah.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submitted that both the accused were arrested and produced before the Ld. C.J.M Howrah and both were granted A.I. Bail with a condition to appear before this Court and to submit a compliance report before the Ld. CJM, Howrah on 14.04.2023. Both the accused are present and they also prayed for confirmation of their bail. No part record till now received. It is now 3.32 P.M. Perused the instant record.

Heard. Considered.

Considering all it appears that the conduct of both the accused since begining not healthy at all and this is the third time when they have been granted bail. Thus, considering their conduct this Court inclined not to confirm the A.I. bail just now and thereby prayer for confirmation stands rejected and A.I. Bail extended till next date i.e 03.07.2023. Ld. Advocate for accused also prayed by a petition for a copy of this order so that they can comply the direction of Ld. CJM Howrah.

BC-I hereby directed to do needful.

To date.

Sd/-

**J.M. 1<sup>st</sup> Court Uluberia.**